be for the correction of an error.

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement on the consolidated statements of operations,
consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated
statements of cash flows at December 31, 2021 and 2020 and for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

92   Burford Capital Annual Report 2022

In addition to the impacts noted below there is an immaterial difference to opening balances reported in the
consolidated statement of changes in equity retained earnings for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Consolidated statements of operations

  For the year ended December 31,
  2021  2020  2019

($ in thousands, except share data)
Previously

reported  Restated
Previously

reported  Restated
Previously

reported  Restated
Capital provision income   127,549   194,554   340,103   314,948   409,156   579,792
Gain/(loss) relating to third-party interests in capital provision
assets   2,028   195   947   (5,157)  (57,500)  (72,836)
Total revenues   152,158   217,330   359,121   327,862   379,170   534,470
Operating expenses - Annual incentive compensation   22,145   22,145   22,772   22,772   24,503   24,503
Operating expenses - Equity compensation   9,272   9,272   5,281   5,281   4,519   4,519
Operating expenses - Legacy asset recovery incentive compensation
including accruals   36,364   35,488   -   -   -   -
Operating expenses - Long-term incentive compensation including
accruals   7,942   11,741   18,125   16,628   33,496   38,870
Total operating expenses   145,823   148,746   120,580   119,083   132,691   138,065
Operating income   6,335   68,584   238,541   208,779   246,479   396,405
Foreign currency transactions losses/(gains)   5,482   5,499   (10,746)  (10,746)  (1,956)  (1,956)
Total other expenses   65,778   65,795   28,302   28,302   36,791   36,791
(Loss)/gain before income taxes   (59,443)  2,789   210,239   180,477   209,688   359,614
Benefit from/(provision for) income taxes   3,015   (9,727)  (36,937)  (23,502)  (13,417)  (31,915)
Net (loss)/(income)   (56,428)  (6,938)  173,302   156,975   196,271   327,699
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   15,638   21,813   8,187   13,700   15,309   27,153
Net (loss)/income attributable to Burford Capital Limited
shareholders   (72,066)  (28,751)  165,115   143,275   180,962   300,546

Net (loss)/income attributable to Burford Capital Limited per
ordinary share